## SPECIAL LAWS

OF

## MINNESOTA,

PASSED AND APPROVED AT THE EXTRA SESSION OF THE STATE LEGISLATURE COMMENCING SEPTEMBER NINTH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SIXTY-TWO, AND TERMINATING SEPTEMBER TWENTY-NINTH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SIXTY-TWO.

## CHAPTER I.

An Act to authorize the Commissioners of the County of Ramsey to issue bonds to fund the indebtedness of said County, incurred for military and other purposes.

SECTION 1. Commissioners authorized to issue bonds-for what purpose-at what rate of interest

Tax to be levied for purpose of paying interest on bonds.
 Act, when to take effect.

Beit enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the commissioners of Ramsey County be and they are authorized to issue bonds of said For what purpose county in sums sufficient to fund the present indebted-commissioners authorized to isness of said county incurred for military and all other sue bonds-at purposes, said bonds to bear coupons attached bearing what rate of the interest at the rate of seven per centum per annum, pay-terest able semi-annually, the principal to be paid at a period not exceeding twenty nor less than five years from the date of said bonds.

SEC. 2. That said commissioners have power to annually levy a tax upon the taxable property of said county Interest how paid sufficient to pay the interest on such bonds and to create a sinking fund to pay the principal at the time of the maturity of such bonds, which shall be applied for no other purpose.

> SEC. 3. This act to take effect and be in force

from and after its passage.

Approved September 26th, 1862.

## CHAPTER II.

An Act to legalize the action of the board of commissioners of the county of Dakotafin issuing bonds for the payment of bounties to volunteers, and to provide for the levy of taxes to meet the interest and principal on the same.

SECTION 1. Legalization and validity of action of board of commissioners.

2. To levy tax for purpose of naving interest on a figure and a figure an

To levy tax for purpose of paying interest on said bonds.
 Act, when to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

made legal and valid

Section 1. That the action of the county commission-Action of board ers of the county of Dakota in issuing bonds for the payof commissioners ment of bounties to volunteers, be, and the same is hereby legalized and made valid, and the payment of the interest and principal of the said bonds shall be binding upon the county of Dakota, the same as if the action of the said commissioners had been authorized by the Legislature.

Sec. 2. The board of commissioners of the said coun-Interest on bonds ty of Dakota are hereby authorized and empowered to how paid levy taxes upon the assessment roll for the year one thousand eight hundred and sixty-two, or any subsequent year or years thereafter, as the said commissioners may